
2024 Legislative Session

County Council of Howard County, Maryland

Legislative Day No. 8

Resolution No.. 10^.2024

Introduced by: The Chairperson at the request of the County Executive

Short Title: Amendment - Board of Education Fiscal Year 2025 Budget - additional funding for
capital projects from the State of Maryland.

Title: A RESOLUTION amending the Howard County Board of Education Budget, as adopted

by Council Resolution No. 48-2024, to account for additional funding received from the

State of Maryland for capital projects; and generally relating to the Board of Education

Budget for Fiscal Year 2025.

Introduced and read first time i^\AAj^ \ 2024.

Read for a second time at a public hearing on
^-k, 15^^

By order

_, 2024.

By order

^)J^^^
Michelle Harrod. Administrator

^^4^0^
Michelle Harrod, Administrator

This Resolution was read the third time and was Adopted J^_, Adopted with amendments_, Failed_, Withdrawn_, by the County Council

^\\AAJ[ ^\ 2024.

Certified By hjt^Lh
Miclielle Harrod, Administrator

NOTE: [[text in brackets]] indicates deletions from existing law; TEXT IN SMALL CAPITALS indicates additions to existing law;
indicates material deleted by amendment; Underlining indicates material added by amendment



1 WHEREAS, Council Resolution No. 48-2024 (CR48) is sets forth the operating budget

2 for the Board of Education for the fiscal year beginning July 1, 2024 and ending June 30, 2025;

3 and

4

5 WHEREAS, CR48 was adopted on May 22, 2024; and

6

7 WHEREAS, the State Interagency Commission on School Construction's final decision

8 results in $1,145,000 in additional State aid to HCPSS capital projects; and

9

10 WHEREAS, this increase occurred after the passage of CR48;and

11

12 WHEREAS, the Fiscal Year 2025 capital budget needs to be amended to reflect this

13 additional capital appropriation.

14

15 NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the County Council of Howard County,

16 Maryland this ^\ day of ...IL*^-^ _, 2024 that the Howard County Board of Education

17 Operating Budget for Fiscal Year 2024 is amended as follows:

18 Council Resolution No. 48-2024 is amended as follows:

19 1. On page 1, in line 14, strike "$432,403,651" and substitute "$433.548.651"; and

20 2. The chart titled "Board of Education Budget Fiscal Year 2025" is amended as

21 shown in the attached Exhibit.

22

23 AND BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED by the County Council of Howard County,

24 Maryland that a copy of this Resolution shall be placed in the County Council's legislative file for

25 Council Resolution No. 48-2024.



BOARD OF EDUCATION BUDGET
FISCAL YEAR 2025

General Fund Budget

01. Administration

02. Mid-Level Administration

03. Instructional Salaries and Wages

04. Instructional Textbooks & Supplies

05. Other Instructional Costs

06. Special Education

07. Student Personnel Services

08. Student Health Services

09. Student Transportation

10. Operation of Plant

11. Maintenance of Plant

12. Fixed Charges

14. Community Services

15. Capital Outlay

Restricted Funds

School Construction

Food and Nutrition

Print Services

Technology Services

Health
Workers' Compensation

Grants

Glenelg Wastewater Treatment Plant

Jim Rouse Theater

Other Expense Paid by County

Debt Service

OPEB
Total General Fund, Restricted Funds and

other Expenses Budget

CR48-2024

$1,145,166,578

15,228,243

70,121,095

422,706,169

8,253,290

18,941,311

180,637,339

10,909,402

13,514,147

67,824,058

55,860,193

26,404,846

249,341,889

4,254,383

1,170,213

432,403,651

75,738,000

31,632,747

2,576,542

26,457,965

215,053,582

3,439,700

76,985,200

244,151

275,764

60,215,767

52,696,860

7,518,907

1,637,785,996

Amendment

$0

1,145,000

1,145,000

$0

1,145,000

Revised
Appropriation

$1,145,166,578

15,228,243

70,121,095

422,706,169

8,253,290

18,941,311

180,637,339

10,909,402

13,514,147

67,824,058

55,860,193

26,404,846

249,341,889

4,254,383

1,170,213

433,548,651

76,883,000

31,632,747

2,576,542

26,457,965

215,053,582

3,439,700

76,985,200

244,151

275,764
60,215,767

52,696,860

7,518,907

1,638,930,996



ACTION

BOARD OF EDUCATION OF HOWARD COUNTY
MEETING AGENDA ITEM

TITLE: FY 2025 AMENDED CAPITAL BUDGET-ADJUSTED STATE FUNDING DATE: JUNE 20, 2024

PRESENTER(S): Daniel Lubeley, Acting Chief Operating Officer

Strategic Call To Action Alignment: The learning and working environment for all students and staff is clean, safe and

healthy. Student and staff well-being is nurtured in a safe and supportive environment. Budget processes are transparent,
aligned with system priorities and follow best practices.

OVERVIEW:

On May 23, 2024, the Board of Education approved the FY 2025 Capital Budget totaling $75.73 8M, the FY
2026-2030 Capital Improvement Program request totaling $ 522.005M, and the FY 2025-2034 Long-Range
Master Plan totaling $1.113B. This budget included the State Capital Improvement Plan (CIP) funding
approved by the Interagency Commission on School Construction at the time the Budget was prepared and
provided to the County for approval. The approved CIP funding was at the 90% allocations, in the amount of
$14.491M.

The Capital Budget table included a note that an amendment would be forthcoming to reflect approved 100%
allocations of $15.636M.

The attached budget pages include the $15.636M in state allocations. The local funding request remains the
same amount as the Board approved on May 23, 2024, thus the total FY 2025 Capital Budget request increases
by $1.145M to a new total of$76,883M. The new FY 2025-2034 Long-Range Master Plan totals $1.114B.

RECOMMENDATION/FUTURE DIRECTION:

Approval of the revised budget, in the amount of $76,883M, for submission to the County Council for
legislative amendment.

SUBMITTED BY: APPROVAL/CONCURRENCE:

Daniel Lubeley William J. Barnes
Acting Chief Operating Officer Acting Superintendent

Karalee Turner-Little Ph.D.,

Deputy Superintendent



Howard County Public School System
Board of Education Amended

Capital Budget FY 2025

FY 2025 CAPITAL BUDGET REQUEST $ 76,883,000

FY 2026-2030 CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM REQUEST $ 522,005,000

FY 2025-2034 LONG-RANGE MASTER PLAN $ 1,114,597,000

INFORMATION

FY 2025-2030 LONG-RANGE SYSTEMIC RENOVATIONS PROJECTS $ 205,347,000



Board of Education's Approved - Amended

FY2025 Capital Budget

(In Thousands)
June 6, 2024

Capacity

195
PK

Project

Oakland Mills MS Renovation/Addition
Faulkner Ridge Center
Applications and Research Lab Renovation

Systemic Renovations/Modernizations

Roofing Projects

Playground Equipment

Relocatable Classrooms

Technology
School Parking Lot Expansions
Planning and Design^
Barrier Free

TOTALS

County
Project

E1036
E 1060
E1062

E1058
E1059

E0990

E1045
E1047
E 1048
E1012
E1038
E0989

Occupancy

Sept 2028
Sept 2027
Sept 2027

Approved
Appropriations

6,189
22,000
13,000

45,130
1,000

3,955

11,500
1,000

18,500
6,000
1,850
6,553

$143,155

^51

13,707
1,929

$ 15,636

10,197
1,056
1,000

36,820
2,354

600

1,500

6,620
600
300
200

$61,247

Codes

(P,C)

(E)
(E)

(P,C,E)
(P,C,E)

(E)

(P,C,E)
(P,C)

(C,E)
(P,C,E)

_(P)_

(P,C,E)

Total FY25
Request

10,197
1,056
1,000

50,527
4,283

600

1,500

6,620
600
300
200

$ 76,883

Req'd Project

Totals
Through FY25

16,386
23,056
14,000

95,657
5,283

4,555

13,000
1,000

25,120
6,600
2,150
6,753

$220,038
State CIP funding includes 100% allocations.

(P) Planning

(C) Construction

(E) Equipment



Board of Education's Approved • Amended June 6, 2024
(In Thousands)

Grades

6-8

6-8
-9-12-

6-8

6-8

Capacity

195
233
400
^94
253

Project

Oakland Mills MS Renovation/Addition
Dunloggin MS Renovation/Addition
Oakland Mills HS Renovation/Addition

Countyl
Project

E1036

Occupancy

Sept 2028
E1049 | Sept 2029
E1053 |

Patapsco MS Renovation/Addition _| E1056 | Sept 2033
Murray Hill MS Renovation/Addition _j E1061 | Sept 2034

I Systemic Renovations/Modemizations
Roofing Projects

Playground Equipment

Relocatable Classrooms

FY 2026

32,631
11,050

FY 2027

20,395

FY 2028

10,197
35,361 | 22,100
10,712 | 17,854

E1058 | I 30,988
E1059 |

E0990

5,000

600
1 I"

E1045
I Site Acquisition & Construction Reserve _| E1047

I Technology _| E1048
School Parking Lot Expansions I E1012

1,500

6,520
600

I Planning and Design I E1038 j I 300
I Barrier Free I E0989

TOTALS
I 200
I $ 89,389

32,122
5,000

600

1,500

6,520
600

31,020
5,000

600

FY 2029

1,970
11,050
57,132

6,650

22,520
5,000

600

1,500 | 1,500

6,520
600

300 | 300
200 | 200

$113,310 | $ 95,891

6,520
600
300
200

$114,042

FY 2030
5 Year

CIP Total

65,193
2,363 | 81,924

35,708
11,084
7,328

38,170
5,000

600

1,500

6,520
600
300
200

$ 109,373

121,406
17,734
7,328

154,820
25,000

3,000

7,500

32,600
3,000
1,500
1,000

_$.__522,005



Board of Education's Approved - Amended June 6, 2024
(In Thousands)

Project

Applications and Research Lab Maintenance

Manor Woods ES HVAC Replacement
West Friendship ES MBR/Well
Grounds/Fleet Infrastructure Capital Needs

HCPSS portion of Artificial Turf Replacement
St Johns Lane ES HVAC Replacement
Retrofit Gym HVAC (AC)
Lime Kiln MS HVAC Replacement
Lisbon ES Domestic Water Tank/Building
Secure Vestibules (ES)
Secure Vestibules (HS)
Secure Vestibules (HS)
Secure Vestibules (ES)
Long Reach HS Envelope

Mayfield Woods MS Boiler Replacement
llchester ES HVAC Replacement
Applications and Research Lab Roof / RTUs
Elevator Modernizations

Boiler Plant Replacement
Domestic Water Piping Replacement
ADA Pathways (athletic fields/viewing areas)
Restoration of Stormwater Ponds

Deferred Maintenance Components

Space reconfigurations for staff

Scoreboards

Commercial Washers/Dryers

Administration Office
Kitchen Modernizations

Special Education/Regional Program Needs
Indoor Environmental Quality Repairs

School Security Measures

Emergency Reserve

TOTALS

FY 2025
Local

1,000
4,640
3,828

736
600

2,558
5,813
3,444
1,800

506
575

300
300
120

3.000
300
300

2,000
1,000
4,000

$ 36,820

~FY202^

$-~

1,709

i_ZZ
2,713
4,187
3,011
1,319

432
336

$ 13,707

1,000

544
600

7,573

92
3,959
2,000

3,500

300
300
120

4,000
300
300

1,400

1,000
4,000

$ 30,988

FY 2027

1,000

543
600

3,959
6,000

600
6,700

300
300
120

6,000
300
300

1,400
1,000
3,000

$ 32,122

FY 2028

600

5,000

6,000

6,000

5,000

300
120

300
300

1,400
2,000
4,000

$ 31,020

FY 2029

600

5,000

5,000

3,500

300
120

300
300

1,400
2,000
4,000

$ 22,520

FY 2030

600

5,000

8,500
2,400
4,000
3,500

500
250

5,000

300
120

300
300

1,400

2,000
4,000

$ 38,170

Totals

3,000

4,640
5,537

1,823
3,600
5,271

25,000
14,028
3,119

938
911

92
7,918

14,000

600
12,700
13,500
2,400
4,000
3,500

500
250

17,000
900

1,800
720

13,000
1,800
1,800
9,000
9,000

23,000

$ 205,347



Board of Education's Approved - Amended
(!n Thousands)

June 6,2024

Capacity

195
PK

233
400
194
253
490
340
195

Project

Oakland Mills MS Renovation/Addition
Faulkner Ridge Center
Applications and Research Lab Renovation
Dunloggin MS Renovation/Addition
Oakland Mills HS Renovation/Addition
Patapsco MS Renovation/Addition
Murray Hill MS Renovation/Addition
New ES #43 (Southeast)
Centennial HS Renovation/Addition
Thomas Viaduct MS Addition
Mayfield Woods MS Renovation

Systemic Renovations/Modemizations
Roofing Projects

Playground Equipment

County
Project

E1036
El 060
El 062
E1049
E1053
El 056
El 061
El 039
E1025
El 063
TBD

E1058
E1059

E0990

Occupancy

Sept 2028
Sept 2027
Sept 2027
Sept 2029
Sept 2031

Approved
Appropriations

FT 2025

6.189 j $ 10.197
22,000
13,000
6,478

Sept 2033 I
Sept 2034 j
Sept 2034 |
Sept 2036 I
Sept 2034 |
Sept 2036 |

45,130
1,000

3,955

I
Relocatable Classrooms
Site Acquisition & Construction Reserve
Technoiogy
School Parking Lot Expansions
Planning and Design
Barrier Free

TOTALS I

E1045
E1047
E1048
E1012
El 038
E0989

11,500
1,000

18,500
6,000
1,850
6,553

1,056
1,000

$ -

FT 2026

$ 32,631

$ 11,050

FY 2027

$ 20,395

$ 35,361
10,712

-1 -i

_[
—1
—I

::-:1_-_

50,527 | 30,988
4,283 | 5,000

1
600 I 600

1,500

6,620
600
300
200

1,500

6,520
600
300
200

FY 2028

$ 10,197

$ 22,100
17,854

-I

32,122
5,000

600

1,500

6,520
600
300
200

$ 143,1551$ 76,8831$ 89,389 j $ 113,310

31,020
5,000

600

1,500

6,520
600
300
200

$ 95,891

FY 2029

$ 1,970

11,050
57,132
6,650

22,520
5,000

600

1,500

6,520
600
300
200

$ 114,042

FY 2030

$

2,363
35,708
11.084
7,328

38,170
5,000

600

1,500

6,520
600
300
200

$ 109.373

Ft 2031

$

17,854
35,468
12,213
4,700

33,500
5,000

600

1,500

6,520
600
300
200

$ 118,455

FT 2032

T":^

3,571
22,167
39,082
23,502
10,372

1,158

25,000
5.000

600

1,500

6,520
600
300
200

$ 139,572

FT 2033

$

11,084
24,426
25,068
17,286
10.033
6,945

20.000
5,000

600

1,500

6,520
600
300
200

$ 129,562

FT 2034

$

2,217

Total Approp.
plus FY25-PC34

Request^

$ 81,579
23,056
14,000
88,402

142.831
88,670

12,213 j _95,262
7,834

55,315
4,245

11,576

61,104
82,973
15,436
18,521

20,000 ! 348,977
5,000 | 50,283

I
600

1,500

6.520
600
300
200

$ 128,120

9,955

26,500
1,000

83,800
12,000
4,850
8,553

S 1,257.752

This is a long-range master plan that evolves annually and changes based on need and funding availability.

Ten-Year Long-Range Master Plan = $1,114,597



Office of the County Auditor

Auditor's Analysis

Council Resolution No. 105-2024
Introduced: July 1,2024

Auditor: Lisa Geerman

Fiscal Impact:

This resolution increases the Board of Education's (BOB) total Fiscal Year 2025 Operating

budget by $1,145,000. However, this resolution has no effect on the County budget or County

expenditures. The County General Fund Appropriation remains at $766,000,000.

The net effect to the Board of Education's FY 2025 Operating Budget is noted in the attached

Exhibit A. We have confirmed the validity of the amounts by reconciling them with the

amended capital budget request that was voted on and approved by the BOB at its June 20, 2024,

meeting.

Purpose:

The pmpose of Council Resolution 105-2024 is to amend the budget to account for additional

funding received from the State of Maryland for capital projects.

According to the BOE, this amendment is necessary to add funding received after the passage of

CR48-2024, which approved the BOE's FY 2025 Operating Budget. This budget included the

State Capital Improvement Plan (CIP) funding approved by the Interagency Commission on

School Construction at the 90 percent allocation, in the amount of $14,491,000. This amendment

reflects the approved 100 percent allocation of $15,636,000, an increase of $1,145,000.

Other Comments:

None.



Exhibit A: Net Effect of Changes

Category

Administration

Mid-Level Administration

Instruction Salaries

Textbooks & Classroom Supplies

Other Instructional Costs

Special Education

Shident Personnel Services

Student Health Services

Shident Transportation

Operation of Plant

Maintenance of Plant

Fixed Charges

Community Services

Capital Outlay

Total General Fund Budget

School Construction

Food and Nutrition

Print Services

Technology Services

Health

Workers' Compensation

Grants

Glenelg Wastewater Treatment Plant

Jim Rouse Theater

Total Restricted Funds

Debt Service

OPEB

Total Other Expense Paid by County

Total General Fund, Restricted

Funds and Other Expenses Budget

Approved
Budget

$ 15,228,243

70,121,095

422,706,169

8,253,290

18,941,311

180,637,339

10,909,402

13,514,147

67,824,058

55,860,193

26,404,846

249,341,889

4,254,383

1,170,213

$ 1,145,166,578

75,738,000

31,632,747

2,576,542

26,457,965

215,053,582

3,439,700

76,985,200

244,151

275,764

$ 432,403,651

52,696,860

7,518,907

$ 60,215,767

$ 1,637,785,996

Amendment

$

$
1,145,000

$ 1,145,000

$

$ 1,145,000

Revised Budget

$ 15,228,243

70,121,095

422,706,169

8,253,290

18,941,311

180,637,339

10,909,402

13,514,147

67,824,058

55,860,193

26,404,846

249,341,889

4,254,383

1,170,213

$ 1,145,166,578

76,883,000

31,632,747

2,576,542

26,457,965

215,053,582

3,439,700

76,985,200

244,151

275,764

$ 433.548,651

52,696,860

7,518,907

$ 60,215,767

$ 1,638,930,996


